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SAMPLE
INTERVAL (metre



304.80-313.94 m

332.23-341.38 m

359.66-368.81 m

387.10-396.24 m

414.53-423.67 m

451.10-460.25 m

478.54-487.68 m

515.11-524.26 m

542.54-551.69 m

569.98-579.12 m

597.41-606.55 m

624.84-633.98 m

652.27-661.42 m

679.70-688.85 m

321.26 m

341.38 m

476.71 m

490.73 m
492.56 m

524.26 m

536.45 m

548.64 m

563.88 m
568.76 m

AGE UNCERTAIN

MID
MIOCENE

(Serravallian)

MID
MIOCENE

(Langhian)

THIS STUDY

LATE MIOCENE

reworked pollen

reworked palynomorphs, , sp. (common)Operculodinium centrocarpum Tsugaepollenite

Habibacysta tectata (one)

Cleistosphaeridium diversispinosum Sumatradinium druggii(one but consistent), (one)

Apteodinium australiense Operculodinium forte
Reticulatosphaera actinocoronata

(one), “ ”,
(one but consistent)

Cleistosphaeridium ancyreum (one)

Barssidinium wrennii Labyrinthodinium truncatum
Svalbardella golzowense

(consistent), (one but consistent),
“ ” (One)

Apteodinium spiridoides Distatodinium paradoxum(one), (one)

Sumatradinium soucouyantiae (one)

“ ” (consistent)Minisphaeridium minimum

Barssidinium wrenii (one)

Pentadinium “Minisphaeridium minimum”spp., (one)

PALYNOLOGY

Canada-Shell WENONAH J-75
m; WD: 66.8 m; TD: 3669.8 m
Report No. M.R.G.-PAL. 5-2003 RAF

es)

Siltstone

Shale

LEGEND for LITH LOG

Marl

Limestone

Sandstone

Conglomerate

Cuttings
Sidewall core

CL = Confidence Level

Casing Points

Siderite

(CL

(CL

(CL

(CL

(CL

(CL

(CL

(CL

(CL

(CL

(CL

= 2)

= 3)

= 3)

= 3)

= 3)

= 3)
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= 2)

= 3)

= 3)
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(CL
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700

800

900

1000

1100

1200

EARLY MIOCENE

MIDDLE-LATE
OLIGOCENE

MIDDLE
OLIGOCENE

EARLY
MIOCENE

MID & LATE
OLIGOCENE



707.14-716.28 m

743.71-752.86 m

771.14-780.29 m

798.58-807.72 m

826.01-835.15 m

853.44-862.58 m

880.87-890.02 m

908.30-917.45 m

935.74-944.88 m

963.17-972.31 m

990.60-999.74 m

1018.03-1027.18 m

1045.46-1054.61 m

1072.90-1082.04 m

1100.33-1109.47 m

1127.76-1136.90 m

1155.19-1164.34 m

1182.62-1191.77 m

1210.06-1219.20 m

1237.49-1246.63 m

841.25 m

853.44 m

859.54 m

910.13 m

929.64 m

966.22 m

999.74 m

1030.22 m

1066.80 m

1100.33 m

1127.76 m

1158.24 m

1182.62 m

1228.34 m

1249.68 m

EARLY
MIOCENE

(Burdigalian)

EARLY
MIOCENE

(Aquitainian)

LATE
OLIGOCENE

(Chattian)

EARLY
OLIGOCENE

(Rupelian)

“ ” , spp. (peak)Oligokolpoma reductum Sumatradinium

Cordosphaeridium cantharellus Dalella Unipontidinium aquaeductum(one and inconsistent), sp. (one), (one)

Chiropteridium galea Homotryblium plectilum Membranosphaeridium aspinatum
Wetzeliella simplex

, (one and inconsistent), ,
(one and inconsistent)

Operculodinium microtriainum

Cordosphaeridium cantharellus (consistent)

Wetzeliella symmetrica (one)

Heteraulacacysta pustulata Homotryblium plectilum Wetzeliella simplex(one but consistent), (consistent),
(Consistent)

Chiropteridium reticulatum Glaphyrocysta extensa
Glaphyrocysta semicomplexa

“ ” (consistent), “ ” (two but inconsistent; ?reworked),
“ ” (one but consistent)

Chiropteridium processum Deflandrea phosphoritica Glaphyrocysta
Homotryblium plectilum

“ ”, (one), spp.
(not common nor consistent, but diverse; reworked?), (peak)

(CL

(CL

(CL

(CL

(CL

(CL

(CL

(CL

(CL

= 2)

= 3)

= 2)

= 2)

= 2)

= 2)

= 2)

= 3)

= 3)

(CL = 4)

(CL = 2)

(CL =

(CL = 3)

(CL = 3)

(CL = 3)

(CL = 3)

(CL = 3)

(CL = 3)

2)

(CL = 3)



1300

1400

1500

1600

1700

1800
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PETREL
MEMBER

EARLY EOCENE

PALEOCENE ?-
E EOCENE

LATE CAMPANIAN

CONIACIAN-
E SANTONIAN

TURONIAN

EARLY
EOCENE

?PALEOCENE -
E EOCENE

LATE
CRETACEOUS



1264.92-1274.06 m

1295.40-1304.54 m

1325.88-1335.02 m

1356.36-1365.50 m

1386.84-1395.98 m

1423.42-1426.46 m

1447.80-1456.94 m

1478.28-1487.42 m

1508.76-1517.90 m

1539.24-1548.38 m

1569.72-1578.86 m

1600.20-1609.34 m

1630.68-1639.82 m

1661.16-1670.30 m

1691.64-1700.78 m

1722.12-1731.26 m

1752.60-1761.74 m

1783.08-1792.22 m

1271.02 m

1295.40 m

1316.74 m

1337.46 m

1365.50 m

1385.01 m

1411.22 m

1466.09 m

1481.33 m

1502.66 m

1530.10 m

1572.16 m
1577.04 m

1589.84 m

1618.49 m

1627.63 m

1639.82 m

1679.45 m

1700.78 m

1722.12 m

1752.60 m

1773.94 m

1798.32 m

LATE
PALEOCENE

(Selandian)

LATE
CRETACEOUS

CONIACIAN-
CAMPANIAN

LATE
CENOMANIAN

LATE
PALEOCENE

(Thanetian)

EARLY

EARLY EOCENE

(Ypresian)

TURONIAN

Cordosphaeridium delimurum (frequent)

Cerodinium spp (one but consistent)

Alisporites “biggie”, Circulodinium brevispinosum, Odontochitina costata
Palaeohystrichosphaera infusorioides Rugubivesiculites rugosus

(one but semi-consistent),
, (one but consistent)(one)

Palaeoperidinium “denticulatum”

Heteraulacacysta stoveri“ ” (?reworked)

Axiodinium sp. (one and inconsistent; reworked?)

Palaeopendinium pyrophorum

Cordosphaeridium Apectodinium homomorphumspp (peak),

Coronifera Kleithriasphaeridium loffrense Palaeohystrichosphaera infusorioides
Surculosphaeridium longifurcatum

sp. (one), (one), ,
(one but consistent)

Xenascus sp. (one but consistent)

Chlamydophorella huguoniottii Impletosphaeridium “capitatum” Kiokansium williamsii

Odontochitina rhakodes Palaeohystrichophora paleoinfusa

, , (one but
consistent),

, “ ”,

Canningia reticulata Circulodinium granulatum Kiokansium williamsii
Surculosphaeridium longifurcatum Xenascus

, , (frequent),
(peak), spp. (peak)

Epelidosphaeridia spinosa Nykericysta Xiphophoridium alatum, sp. (one but semi-consistent),

Oligosphaeridium albertense (one and inconsistent; reworked?)

Oligosphaeridium perforatum Protoellipsodinium(one but consistent), spp.

Areoligera gippingensis, Glaphyrocysta ordinata (one)

(CL

(CL = 3)

(CL = 3)

(CL = 2)

(CL = 2)

(CL = 3)

(CL =

(CL = 4)

(CL = 3)

(CL = 2)

(CL = 3)

(CL = 3)

(CL = 2)

(CL = 2)

(CL = 4)

(CL = 3)

(CL = 3)

(CL = 3)

= 4)

(CL = 3)
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1900

2000
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SABLE
MEMBER

CENOMANIAN

L ALBIAN-
E CENOMANIAN

CRETACEOUS



1813.56-1822.70 m

1844.04-1853.18 m

1874.52-1883.66 m

1905.00-1914.14 m

1932.43-1941.58 m

1962.91-1972.06 m

1993.39-2002.54 m

2023.87-2033.02 m

1865.38 m

1892.81 m

1956.82 m

LATE
ALBIAN

CENOMANIAN

Rugubivesiculites rugusous

Florentinia cooksoniae Florentinia perforata Oligosphaeridium perforatum, , (peak)

Chichaouadinium scotium Oligosphaeridium albertense“ ”, (peak)

Costatoperforosporites Ischyosporites disjunctussp. (one), (one)
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